3577 December 2, 2019 continued

asked County Attorney High if it would be proper procedure to nominate the current Chairman and Vice Chair and handle it as one motion. Mr. High said that the Board could handle it that way. T. Kyle Jones made a motion to nominate Wallace E. Nelson, Chairman, and Fondella A. Leigh, Vice Chair. The motion was seconded by Charles Woodard and unanimously approved by the Board. County Attorney High congratulated Mr. Nelson and Ms. Leigh on their election. Mr. Nelson thanked the Board for their support.

REAPPOINTMENT: ALBEMARLE HOSPITAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Chairman Nelson explained that the reappointment of Charles Woodard to the Albemarle Hospital Board of Trustees is scheduled for this month. Mary Hunnicutt, Clerk to the Board, contacted Mary Anne Keyes of the Albemarle Hospital Board of Trustees regarding the reappointment of Charles Woodard. Mr. Nelson recognized Charles Woodard who explained that, due to the fact that this Board meets before 5:30 p.m., he is unable to attend the meetings. Per his conversation with Mary Hunnicutt, he found out that Ms. Keyes notified Ms. Hunnicutt that this Board is scheduled to be disbanded in December or January. It was the consensus of the Board to leave Mr. Woodard on the Albemarle Hospital Board of Trustees until their Board decides to disband. If they decide not to disband, the Board will revisit the matter and possibly appoint another Commissioner to this Board. They asked County Manager Heath to find out more information about the Board disbanding.

SALE OF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT

County Manager Heath reported that, with the help of the Finance Office and Helen Hunter, we have sold the following surplus vehicle on GovDeals. The highest bid on the item was as follows:

BUYER	ITEM	DATE SURPLUSED	START BID	SOLD AMOUNT
Hong Nguyen	2011 Dodge Charger, VIN #2B3CL2CT5BH579342	11/4/19	\$500	\$1,200.00

Mr. Heath recommends the sale of this item. On motion made by Charles Woodard, seconded by Fondella A. Leigh, the Board unanimously approved the sale of this vehicle on GovDeals.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were no public comments.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further comments or business to discuss, the Regular Meeting was adjourned at 8:20 p.m. on motion made by Charles Woodard, seconded by Alan Lennon.

Wallace E. Nelson, Chairman

Clerk to the Board

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

WORK SESSION December 16, 2019

7:00 p.m.

Due to a lack of business to discuss, the Perquimans County Board of Commissioners Work Session on December 16, 2019 was cancelled.